Received October 19, 2021, accepted November 16, 2021, date of publication December 16, 2021, date of current version April 19, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3136209
Analysis and Implementation of Robust
Metaheuristic Algorithm to Extract
Essential Parameters of Solar Cell
SAIRAJ ARANDHAKAR1, (Member, IEEE), NALIN CHAUDHARY2, (Member, IEEE),
SHOBHA RANI DEPURU 3, (Member, IEEE), RAJESH KUMAR DUBEY1,
AND MURALIDHAR NAYAK BHUKYA 1, (Member, IEEE)

S. Arandhakar et al.: Analysis and Implementation of Robust Metaheuristic Algorithm
[11] H. Saleem and S. Karmalkar, ‘‘An analytical method to extract the physical
parameters of a solar cell from four points on the illuminated J−V curve,’’
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 349–352, Apr. 2009, doi:
10.1109/LED.2009.2013882.
[12] A. Soeriyadi, L. Wang, B. Conrad, and D. Li, ‘‘Extraction of essential solar
cell parameters of subcells in a tandem structurewith a novel three-terminal
measurement technique,’’ IEEE J. Photovolt., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 327–332,
Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2017.2762596.
[13] M. A. Mintairov, N. A. Kalyuzhnyy, V. V. Evstropov, V. M. Lantratov,
S. A. Mintairov, and M. Z. Shvarts, ‘‘The segmental approximation in
multijunction solar cells,’’ IEEE J. Photovolt., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 1229–1236,
Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2416006.
[14] T. Wei, F. Yu, G. Huang, and C. Xu, ‘‘A particle-swarm-optimization-
based parameter extraction routine for three-diode lumped parameter
model of organic solar cells,’’ IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 9,
pp. 1511–1514, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2926315.
[15] M. N. Bhukya, M. Kumar, and S. R. Depuru, ‘‘A simple approach to
enhance the performance of traditional P&O scheme under partial shaded
condition by employing second stage to the existing algorithm,’’ in Proc.
CoMSO, 2020, pp. 545–556, doi: 10.1007/978-981-15-9829-6_43.
[16] A. A. Z. Diab, H. M. Sultan, R. Aljendy, A. S. Al-Sumaiti, M. Shoyama,
and Z. M. Ali, ‘‘Tree growth based optimization algorithm for
parameter extraction of different models of photovoltaic cells and
modules,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 119668–119687, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3005236.
[17] M. N. Bhukya, V. R. Kota, and S. R. Depuru, ‘‘A simple, efficient,
and novel standalone photovoltaic inverter configuration with reduced
harmonic distortion,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 43831–43845, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2902979.
[18] I. Yildirim and M. Celik, ‘‘An efficient tree-based algorithm for mining
high average-utility itemset,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 144245–144263,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2945840.
[19] A. Raba, Y. Leroy, M. Kohlstadt, U. Wurfel, and A.-S. Cordan, ‘‘Organic
solar cells: Extraction of physical parameters by means of Markov chain
Monte Carlo techniques,’’ IEEE J. Photovolt., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 1098–1104,
Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2017.2690876.
[20] F. Caracciolo, E. Dallago, D. G. Finarelli, A. Liberale, and P. Merhej,
‘‘Single-variable optimization method for evaluating solar cell and solar
module parameters,’’ IEEE J. Photovolt., vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 173–180,
Apr. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2011.2182181.

[25] A. Habte, M. Sengupta, C. A. Gueymard, R. Narasappa, O. Rosseler,
and D. M. Burns, ‘‘Estimating ultraviolet radiation from global horizontal
irradiance,’’ IEEE J. Photovolt., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 139–146, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JPHOTOV.2018.2871780.
[26] Y. K. Semero, J. Zhang, and D. Zheng, ‘‘PV power forecasting using
an integrated GA-PSO-ANFIS approach and Gaussian process regression
based feature selection strategy,’’CSEE J. Power Energy Syst., vol. 4, no. 2,
pp. 210–218, 2018, doi: 10.17775/CSEEJPES.2016.01920.
[27] M. Bhukya, M. Kumar, and C. Vipin, ‘‘Factors affecting the efficiency of
solar cell and technical possible solutions to improve the performance,’’ in
Proc. Modeling, Simulation Optim., 2021, pp. 623–634, doi: 10.1007/978-
981-15-9829-6_49.
[28] T. Mahmood, M. Shorfuzzaman, N. N. Xiong, and R. M. Mehmood,
‘‘Aiding prosumers by solar cell parameter optimization using a hybrid
technique for achieving near realistic P-V characteristics,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 225416–225423, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3043941.
[29] Z. Liao, Q. Gu, S. Li, Z. Hu, and B. Ning, ‘‘An improved differential
evolution to extract photovoltaic cell parameters,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 177838–177850, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3024975.
[30] F. Bernoosi and M. E. Nazari, ‘‘Optimal sizing of hybrid PV/T-
fuel cell CHP system using a heuristic optimization algorithm,’’
in Proc. Int. Power Syst. Conf. (PSC), Dec. 2019, pp. 57–63, doi:
10.1109/PSC49016.2019.9081541.
[31] F. J. Toledo, J. M. Blanes, and V. Galiano, ‘‘Two-step linear least-squares
method for photovoltaic single-diode model parameters extraction,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 6301–6308, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2018.2793216.
[32] K. J. Sauer, ‘‘Real-world challenges and opportunities in degradation rate
analysis for commercial PV systems,’’ in Proc. 37th IEEE Photovolt. Spec.
Conf., Oct. 2011, pp. 3208–3212, doi: 10.1109/PVSC.2011.6186622.
[33] M. Bhukya and V. Kota, ‘‘A novel P&OT-Neville’s interpolation MPPT
scheme for maximum PV sytem energy extraction,’’ Int. J. Renew. Energy
Develop., vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 251–260, 2018, doi: 10.14710/ijred.7.3.251-
260.
[34] P. K. Manda, S. Ramaswamy, and S. Dutta, ‘‘Extraction of the built-
in potential for organic solar cells from current–voltage characteristics,’’
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 184–190, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2017.2773708.
[35] V. R. Kota and M. N. Bhukya, ‘‘A simple and efficient MPPT
scheme for PV module using 2-Dimensional lookup table,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Power Energy Conf. Illinois (PECI), Feb. 2016, pp. 1–7, doi:
10.1109/PECI.2016.7459226.
[36] M.N. Bhukya andV. R. Kota, ‘‘A quick and effectivemppt scheme for solar
power generation during dynamic weather and partial shaded conditions,’’
Int. J. Eng. Sci. Technol., vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 869–884, 2019.
[37] M. Bhukya and V. Kota, ‘‘A newMPPT scheme based on trifurcation of PV
characteristic for photovoltaic power generation,’’ Int. J. Pure Appl. Math.,
vol. 114, no. 10, pp. 439–446, 2017.
[38] E. F. Fernandez, F. A. Cruz, T. K. Mallick, and S. Sundaram, ‘‘Effect
of spectral irradiance variations on the performance of highly efficient
environment-friendly solar cells,’’ IEEE J. Photovolt., vol. 5, no. 4,
pp. 1150–1157, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2434593.
[39] M. N. Bhukya and V. R. Kota, ‘‘DCA-TR-based MPP tracking scheme
for photovoltaic power enhancement under dynamic weather conditions,’’
Elect. Eng., vol. 100, no. 4, pp. 2383–2396, 2018, doi: 10.1007/s00202-
018-0710-z.